



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

RBC CAPITAL MARKETS, LLC, a)
Minnesota Limited Liability Company,)
)
Plaintiff Below/Appellant,)
) No. 343,2013
and THE DEPOSITORY TRUST)
COMPANY and CEDE & CO.,) Court Below – Superior Court
) of the State of Delaware,
Nominal Plaintiffs Below/) in and for New Castle County
Appellants,) C.A. No. N12C-02-015 FSS CCLD
v.)
)
EDUCATION LOAN TRUST IV,)
a Delaware Statutory Trust; and)
U.S. EDUCATION LOAN TRUST IV, LLC,)
a Delaware Limited Liability Corporation,)
)
Defendants Below/Appellees.)
)

**REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL OF
APPELLANTS RBC CAPITAL MARKETS, LLC,
THE DEPOSITORY TRUST COMPANY, AND CEDE & CO.**

Matthew E. Fischer (No. 3092)
Jennifer C. Wasson (No. 4933)
Janine L. Hochberg (No. 5188)
POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP
1313 North Market Street – 6th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 984-6000

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Below/Appellant
RBC Capital Markets, LLC and Nominal
Plaintiffs Below/Appellants The Depository
Trust Company and Cede & Co.*

Dated: October 1, 2013
1124710 / 36670

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE TRIAL COURT MISAPPLIED A HEIGHTENED PLEADING STANDARD.....	3
A. Appellees Mischaracterize RBC’s Claim and Ignore the Allegations in the Amended Complaint	3
B. Testing the Underlying Merits of RBC’s Claim on Motion to Dismiss Is Improper Under Well-Established Delaware Law.....	5
C. Consideration of Appellees’ “Evidence” Is Inappropriate at the Motion to Dismiss Stage, And In Any Event, These Materials Do Not Contradict RBC’s Allegations.....	7
D. The “No-Action” Clause Is Inapplicable to RBC’s Claim.....	10
II. THE <i>RES JUDICATA</i> DOCTRINE DOES NOT BAR ANY PORTION OF RBC’S CLAIM	12
A. The Amended Complaint Does Not Allege the “Same” Claim RBC Stated Before the Chancery Court.....	13
B. RBC Could Not Have Brought Its Claim at the Time of the Chancery Action.....	15
C. The Chancery Opinion Was Not a Final Adjudication on the Merits.....	17
D. Appellees’ Ongoing Breaches Are Different Than Those That Could Have Been Alleged in the Chancery Action	18

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Boerger v. Heiman</i> , 965 A.2d 671 (Del. 2009)	16
<i>Cambium Ltd. v. Trilantic Capital Partners</i> , 36 A.3d 348 (Del. 2012)	6
<i>Century Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011)	3, 6, 12
<i>Chambers Belt Co. v. Tandy Brands Accessories, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 3104396 (Del. Super. July 31, 2012).....	13
<i>Doe v. Cahill</i> , 884 A.2d 451 (Del. 2005)	3
<i>Dover Historical Society, Inc. v. City of Dover Planning Commission</i> , 902 A.2d 1084 (Del. 2006)	19
<i>H-M Wexford LLC v. Encorp, Inc.</i> , 832 A.2d 129 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	8
<i>In re Wheelabrator Techs. Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 1992 WL 212595 (Del. Ch. Sept. 1, 1992).....	8
<i>Krasner v. Moffett</i> , 826 A.2d 277 (Del. 2003)	9
<i>LaPoint v. AmerisourceBergen Corp.</i> , 970 A.2d 185 (Del. 2009)	19
<i>Malpiede v. Towson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001)	5, 8
<i>Smith v. Guest</i> , 16 A.3d 920 (Del. 2011)	17
<i>Spanish Tiles, Ltd. v. Hensey</i> , 2005 WL 3981740 (Del. Super. Mar. 30, 2005).....	6

Transdigm Inc. v. Alcoa Global Fasteners,
2013 WL 2326881 (Del. Ch. May 29, 2013).....8

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 77ppp(b) 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Superior Court Rule 82
